03-05-2003



(Rev. 10/02)	380979 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
	300919.			
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ V	dus Diagram and the attended existent description			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada as	Name:			
Represented by the Minister of Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada	Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada as Represented by the Minister of Agriculture and			
. ig. 1 555 5411444	Agri-Food Canada			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment Merger	Sackstoon Bassarah Contra			
Security Agreement Change of Nam	Street Address: Saskatoon Research Centre			
	107 Science Place			
Other				
00/00/0000	City: Saskatoon State: SK Zip: S7N 0X2			
09/06/2002 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? V Yes No			
Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/293,159	B. Patent No.(s) 6,355,249			
, state of the sta				
Additional numbers of TV-s Table				
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
concerning document should be mailed:				
Name:EDWIN J. GALE	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00			
KIRBY EADES GALE BAKER	Enclosed			
Internal Address:	_ _			
P.O. Box 3432, Station D	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	8. Deposit account number:			
Street Address:	02048			
OH OTTAWA ON THE KIP 6N9				
City: OTTAWA State: ON Zip: K1P 6N9	<u> </u>			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Signature.				
	$\mathcal{A} \otimes \mathcal{A}$			
Edwin J. Gale (Reg. No. 28,584)	Janu 3/03			
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

03/06/2003 GTON11 00000036 09293159

01 KC:8021

40.00 P

PATENT REEL: 013798 FRAME: 0313

PATENTS ONLY

Page 2 of 2

Cont	inued		
2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
	Name:		
	NORTHERN	QUINOA CORPORATION	
	Internal Address:		
	P.O. Box 519 207 Queen E	lizabeth Blvd., West	
	City: Kamsack	State: SK	Zip: <u>S0A 1S0</u>

PATENT REEL: 013798 FRAME: 0314



41498-A U.S. ASSIGNMENT ISSUED DES/PAT COMPANY TO CO/IND

We, HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF CANADA AS REPRESENTED BY THE
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND AGRI-FOOD CANADA of Saskatoon Research
Centre, 107 Science Place, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7N 0X2, CANADA
(name and address of assignor)
in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to
NORTHERN QUINOA CORPORATION of P.O. Box 519, 207 Queen Elizabeth
Blvd. W., Kamsack, Saskatchewan S0A 1S0, CANADA
(name and address of assignee)
hereinafter called the assignee, one-half of its entire right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled IMPROVED PROCESS FOR RECOVERY AND PURIFICATION OF SAPONINS AND SAPOGENINS FROM QUINOA (CHENOPODIUM QUINOA)
as disclosed in the United States Patent No. 6,355,249 issued March 12, 2002
and in and to said United States patent, and in and to any and all reissues and extensions thereof, in and for the United States, Canada, and all other countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made, this assignment including the right to take action and recover in respect of any infringement of the patent that took place prior to the date of this assignment.
this 6/2 day of September 2002.
this 672 day of September 2002.
BY: (signature of signing officer of assignor company) Dr. David wall, Albueton, April lasketoe (name and signing capacity of the signing officer)
Date: September 6, 2002 Witness: Alexander Address: 107 Science Slace

Scokatoon, SK STNOOX2

RECORDED: 03/05/2003

PATENT REEL: 013798 FRAME: 0315